

Nos. 16-285, 16-300, 16-307

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION, *Petitioner*,

v.

JACOB LEWIS, *Respondent*.

ERNST & YOUNG LLP, AND ERNST & YOUNG U.S., LLP, *Petitioners*,

v.

STEPHEN MORRIS AND KELLY MCDANIEL, *Respondents*.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD, *Petitioner*,

v.

MURPHY OIL USA, INC., ET AL., *Respondents*.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits*

**BRIEF FOR SUSAN FOWLER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS IN NO. 16-285 AND 16-300,
AND PETITIONER IN NO. 16-307**

CHRIS BAKER
BAKER CURTIS & SCHWARTZ, P.C.
Counsel of Record
44 Montgomery Street,
Suite 3520
San Francisco, CA 94104
cbaker@bakerlp.com
(415) 433-1064

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE PRIMARY PURPOSE OF CLASS ACTION WAIVERS IS TO LIMIT LIABILITY ARISING FROM SYSTEMIC ILLEGAL EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES ... 3

 A. Employment Arbitration Is neither Cheap nor Efficient 3

 B. The Uber Example 5

II. CLASS ACTION WAIVERS PROHIBIT THE PRIMARY MEANS OF CONCERTED ACTIVITY FOR 21ST CENTURY WORKERS . 7

III. THE RIGHT TO PURSUE COLLECTIVE LITIGATION FURTHERS THE INTENT OF CONGRESS IN PASSING THE NLRA 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Convergys Corp. v. NLRB</i> , No. 15-60860, ___ F.3d. ___, 2017 WL 3381432 (5th Cir. Aug. 7, 2017)	5
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	3
<i>Hall v. Best Buy Co., Inc.</i> , 274 F.R.D. 154 (E.D. Pa. 2011)	11
<i>Lane v. Brown</i> , 166 F.Supp.3d 1180 (D. Ore 2016)	11
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983)	7
<i>Wren v. RGIS Inventory Specialists</i> , No. C-06-5778, 2011 WL 1230836 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2011)	11

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 7	4
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(3)	4
29 U.S.C. § 102	7
29 U.S.C. § 103	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2015 After College Annual Survey, available at https://www.aftercollege.com/cf/2015-annual-survey	8
---	---

AAA EMP. ARB. RULES & MEDIATION PROC.
 (effective Nov. 1, 2009), available at
<https://www.adr.org/sites/default/files/Employment%20Rules.pdf> 3, 4

American Time Use Survey News Release, USDL-
 17-0880 (Bureau of Labor Statistics June 27,
 2017), available at <https://www.bls.gov/news.release/atus.htm> 8

Scott Baker, *A Risk Based Approach to Mandatory
 Arbitration*, 83 Or. L. Rev. 861 (Fall 2004) 5

Amir Efrati, *How Uber Will Combat Rising Driver
 Churn*, THE INFORMATION April 20, 2017,
 available at [https://www.theinformation.com/
 how-uber-will-combat-rising-driver-churn](https://www.theinformation.com/how-uber-will-combat-rising-driver-churn) 5

Google, Inc. and Nest Labs, Inc., A Single
 Employer, NLRB Case No. 32-CA-178708
 available at [https://www.nlr.gov/case/32-CA-
 178708](https://www.nlr.gov/case/32-CA-178708)

Hilary Hehman, *Findings of the Study of California
 Class Action Litigation, 2000-2006: First Interim
 Report*, ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS
 (March 2009), available at [http://www.courts.ca.
 gov/documents/class-action-lit-study.pdf](http://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/class-action-lit-study.pdf) 10

Ellen Huet, *Uber’s Ever-Renewing Workforce: One-
 Fourth of Its Current U.S. Drivers Joined Last
 Month*, FORBES, Jan. 22, 2015, available at
[https://www.forbes.com/sites/ellenhuet/2015/01/
 22/uber-study-workforce/#6170b3de367a](https://www.forbes.com/sites/ellenhuet/2015/01/22/uber-study-workforce/#6170b3de367a) 9

- Mike Isaac, *Uber Fires 20 amid Investigation into Workplace Culture*, N.Y. TIMES, June 6, 2017, available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/06/06/technology/uber-fired.html> 1
- Douglas MacMillan and Newly Purnell, *Smoke, Then Fire: Uber Knowingly Leased Unsafe Cars to Drivers*, WALL ST. J., August 3, 2017, available at <https://www.wsj.com/articles/smoke-then-fire-uber-knowingly-leased-unsafe-cars-to-drivers-1501786430> 7
- Jeanne Meister, *Flexible Workspaces: Employee Perk or Business Tool to Recruit Top Talent*, FORBES, April 1, 2013, available at <https://www.forbes.com/sites/jeannemeister/2013/04/01/flexible-workspaces-another-workplace-perk-or-a-must-have-to-attract-top-talent/#2649a15c2ce7> 8
- Deborah Rotham, *Trends in Arbitrator Compensation*, DISPUTE RESOLUTION MAGAZINE, Spring 2017
- Alyson Shontell, *Uber is the world's largest job creator, adding about 50,000 drivers per month, says board member*, BUS. INSIDER, May 15, 2015, available at <http://www.businessinsider.com/uber-offering-50000-jobs-per-month-to-drivers-2015-3>. 9
- Elka Torpey and Andrew Hogan, *Working in a Gig Economy*, Bureau of Labor Statistics, May 2016, available at <https://www.bls.gov/careeroutlook/2016/article/what-is-the-gig-economy.htm> 9

Dana Wilkie, *Who's Job-Hopping Now?*, SOC'Y FOR
HUM. RESOURCE MGMT., June 23, 2017,
available at [https://www.shrm.org/resourcesand
tools/hr-topics/employee-relations/pages/job-
hopping.aspx](https://www.shrm.org/resourcesand
tools/hr-topics/employee-relations/pages/job-
hopping.aspx) 8, 9
